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Honorable Conrad M. Fowler, Jr.


Attorney, City of Chelsea


Wallace, Ellis, Fowler & Head


Post Office Box 587


Columbiana, Alabama  35051





Municipalities – Community Development Block Grants – Grants – Shelby County





The City of Chelsea is legally authorized to participate in the Community Development Block Grant program (“CDBG”) and may apply, on behalf of the Hannah Homes-King’s Ranch charitable group, for a CDBG subgrant for the purpose of construction of a residential group home for abused women and children.





Dear Mr. Fowler:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Chelsea.








QUESTION





	Is the City of Chelsea legally authorized to par�ticipate in the grant program and expend public funds for the improvement and shelter facility as proposed?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The City of Chelsea has been asked by the Hannah Homes-King’s Ranch charitable group to make application with the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs (“ADECA”) for a Community Development Block Grant in the amount of $250,000 to assist the Hannah Homes-King’s Ranch organiza�tion in the construction of a residential group home for abused women and chil�dren.  





	The CDBG grant program is funded from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) to ADECA.  ADECA makes subgrants using CDBG funds and is responsible to HUD for administration of these subgrants.  The only entities that may apply for subgrants under the CDBG program are local units of government such as cities and counties.





	Nonprofit entities frequently hold title to and operate facilities such as senior centers, centers for the handicapped, and neighborhood facilities.  When such facilities are owned by nonprofit entities, they may qualify for assistance under this category only if they are made available to the general public. Where applicable, facilities owned by a nonprofit must be open for use by the general public during all normal hours of operation.





	The city is responsible for ensuring that the planned use of the property that is improved with CDBG funds is not changed for a period of five years after closeout of the subgrant made to it.  If the planned use is changed, then the city may be liable to reimburse the CDBG program for the fair market value of the property, less any portion of the value attributable to expenditures of non-CDBG funds for improvements to the property. 24 CFR 570.489(j) (2003).





	Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama provides as follows:





	The Legislature shall not have power to authorize any county, city, town, or other subdivision of this state to lend its credit, or to grant public money or thing of value in aid of, or to any individual, associa�tion, or corporation whatsoever, or to become a stock�holder in any such corporation, association, or com�pany, by issuing bonds or otherwise.





Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94, Ala. Const. amend. 558.





	The evil that is prohibited by section 94 is not in giving money (in this case by way of a CDBG grant) to a city, but by the city building a facility using the CDBG grant funds and giving the facility to a private, nonprofit entity and still being liable to repay (lending its credit) the funds if the facility ceases to be used for its planned use or for a nonpublic purpose.  As long as the facility is used for a public purpose, section 94 is not violated.





	To ensure that there is no violation of the Constitution, the city may lease the property to the nonprofit entity for five years or place liens on the property such that, if the property ceases to be used for its planned purpose or ceases to be made available to the public during the five-year period, it would revert to the city to ensure such continued use.








CONCLUSION





	The City of Chelsea is legally authorized to participate in the CDBG pro�gram and may apply, on behalf of the Hannah Homes-King’s Ranch charitable group, for a CDBG subgrant for the purpose of construction of a residential group home for abused women and children.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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